HHEL A
NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME, LIFTING ROCK SHAFT

11




HELE.
NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME, LIFTING ROCK SHAFT

No. (B G&ES EE 2 DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO. QTY

1 [10772C 1 | EESEOvF ($8) Lifting eccentric connection complete
2 10772 1 FEEFEOvkF Lifting eccentric connection

3 [10773 1 |=—FRFysy Needle bearing

4 (19427 1 |$BZEFTAL Lifting eccentric

5 119508 2 |RC Screw 1/4X40 L=5.5

6 11879 1 |RBALETHLDT— Lifting eccentric collar

7 110573 2 L Screw 7/32X32 L=11

8 |19419 1 | ETFHLEESE Lifting eccentric connecting crank
9 19420 1 2L Screw 1/4X28 L=16

10 |10775 1 | LEfEovFBRRl Screw 7/32X32 L=22

11 |10703 1 |Puiry— Washer

12 10774 1 | EEEOvRRAT Lifting eccentric connection collar
13 [10776 1 | LEHEOvRES vk Wing nut

14 119425 1 |f&#h Lifting rock shaft

15 |10514 2 |¥EEAAZIL Lifting rock shaft bushing

16 |16709 1 |HE#SE 4Ll Screw 1/4X28 L=9.5

17 |19516 1 HwEr vk Nut 1/4X28

18 [10728 LI B Oil wick

19 [10558C 1 KOFtvk Lifting bell crank complete

20 (10557 1 [KOFEHFE(K) Lifting bell crank link
21 110558 1 {D=F Lifting bell crank
22 110556 1 |[KOFEEFEUN Vibrating presser bar connecting link
23 {18480 1 L Screw 11/64X40 L=8

24 |15118 1 |IRhESHEE Vibrating presser bar slide block
25 {17610 1 |PRZE Vibrating presser bar

26 |10285 1 |FEA0/4) Vibrating presser foot (1/4)
27 |10662 1 Hal Screw 5/32X40 L=6.5
28 [10553-A 1 |hiBRZRATY T Vibrating presser bar extension
29 |10554 1 |z RTYYT Vibrating presser bar extension spring
30 |15060 1 [#L4Bl Screw 5/16X24 L=16
31 [155647C-A 1 |&HELE GR) Needle bar rock frame complete
32 |15547-A 1 |#ELE Needle bar rock frame
33 |10955 1 &iE Needle bar
34 |11875 1 |$HELEEY Pin

35 [10525 1 2l Screw 6.75X24 L=9

36 (10726 1 S Oil wick
37 |10804 1 |EHEEfRE Needle bar connecting stud
38 [10532 1 [l Screw 5/32X40 L=9

39 10726 I i P 0il wick
40 |15031 1 SRS Qil wick
41 {15117 1 |[iRh LR Slide block plate
42 18100 2 |t Screw 9/64X40 L=6.5
43 (10560 1 [45—IL Needle bar rock frame position bracket
44 [10561 1 |RC Screw 11/64X32 1=6.5

45 |11876C 1 | EEVEE R (BEM) Slide block complete

46 |11877 1 | EEVERE Slide block

47 |11876 1 |EEYEERC Slide block stud

48 [10581 1 Rl Screw 7/32X32 L=7

49 110578 1 | EEYE Needle bar rock frame rock shaft
50 {13732 1 |EH HLfD Rock shaft crank with screw

51 10519 1 |[RC Screw 6.75X24 L=17.5

52 [13731 1 |EEOVEF Rock shaft crank connection

53 {13134 1 [/hERLC Screw 6.75X24 L=12

54 110636 1 MERLCFvk Nut 6.75X24

55 |10728 1 | Oil wick N
56 |[NO122 2 | DPX17 #22 Needle DPX17 #22

57 10005 1 (&G Cha/4) Needle clamp with screw (1/4)
58 110535 2 |4l ‘IScrew 3.4X36 L=4.5

12




AT
THREAD TENSION

)
[T |
P
!
Lo
]
[
[ |
A
[}
[
-
]
| S T
b
1
oot
[
LT |
[
[
[
vod
l,“'{
1
]

13



ST
THREAD TENSION

No. |[fim&E S EE E: DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO. QTY
1 {40431 1 [FAFik Tension bracket
2 |B158768 3 [AFiRE Tension bracket pin
3 (4043102 1 |AHFE Tension stud
4 130011 1 |FE—FFEWNW Tension stud (first, a)
5 (31012 1 |E—HFE® Tension stud (first, b)
6 |10652 2 |E—R/FEFY Tension stud (first) nut
7 120224 4 |E—HFL Tension disc (first)
8 |20226-01 2 [BEATYLY Tension spring
9 120225 2 [E—#HFo—-Lvy b Tension thumb nut (first)
10 |B145446 4 |HiBFM Tension disc
11 |B159805 2 |AFEFmiRz Tension disc presser
12 |BS07490 2 |iBEATY Y Tension spring
13 [28206 2 |B—Lvy bR bwii— Regulating thumb nut washer
14 |B149566 2 |[O—LvbkFutk Regulating thumb nut
15 [40451 1 |RFAFE= Tension stud
16 60148 1 | 5HEEY (5F) Tension releasing pin (short)
17 140452-01 1 [R50 EE () Tension releasing pin (long)
18 40434 1 |k 56K Tension releasing plate
19 (19422 2 |Rp58HRERL Hinge screw 9/64X40
20 (40463 1 |HRBIXTYTH Thread controller stud
21 |10689 1 |RBIATUY Thread controller spring
22 |16411 1 |&RBIATY2S BD Thread controller spring (front)
23 110694 2 |ZEM Thread controller disc
24 140462 1 ZEMikHhR Screw 3/32X56 1L=13.2
25 {16413 1 |ZBID viv—<{K) Washer (large)
26 (16414 1 |Z&EMD v v —UN) Washer (small)
27 116419 1 |RFYTFhi— Thread controller spring (front) cover
28 8103 1 |[RTYThR—ikHhl Screw 11/64X40 L=35
29 16418 1 |RTYUTHREHS— Thread controller stud collar
30 [19534 1 |[O—Lwvy bFy b Thumb nut  7/32X32
31 {8103 2 | ATV UTHEEAS—1EHR L |Screw  11/64X40  L=35
32 [40452C 1 |#AFIR () Tension bracket comp.
33 |10720 1 |RBHHEY Thread release plate rod
34 115007 1 [l Screw 9/64X40 L=10
35 (4221 1 iRz Oil wick retainer
36 {10690 1 |RFTY T Thread controller spring stop
37 110650 1 |RhU Screw 3.4X36 L=6
38 [34042-TA 1 |REFRE Thread guide
39 [11142 1 |Tuiv— Washer
40 (10545 LI =18 Screw 11/64x32 L=14.0
41 |11006 1 | ERSRE Arm top cover thread guide
42 113076-02 1 |Fvbk NUT 7/32X32
43 |15054 1 |mE&HE(E) Thread guide (upper)
44 |10685 2 [l Screw 3.4X36 L=6.5
45 [10759-A 1 |ERE(F) Thread guide (lower)
46 110760 1 |[ERETLE 0il felt

14




FEm)
ACCESSORIES (1)

24 25 26

15




ftfEm(1)

ACCESSORIES (1)

No. B &S 1% M DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO. QTY

1 (19473 1 |[+FFZ4/3— Screw driver (cross type)
2 |8121 1 [FSA3—(]) Screw driver (small)

3 [8120 1 |FS54/\—(h) Screw driver (middle)

4 (8118 1 |FSA4/1\—(K) Screw driver (large)

5 8124 1 |[E—ILhR—(X) Machine cover (large)

6 |8132-A 1 |EpERs Accessories pack

7 18125 1 [i=EL Qiler

8 |11193 1 | Qil

9 [NO122 6 & DPX17 #22 Needle DPX17 #22

10 |15041 12 [RE> Bobbin

11 {15101 1 | R&EEEVE Bobbin winder complete
12 113098 1 | RE Ltk Pedal complete

13 |13089 1 B2 Qil pan

14 {13383 1 A=A Machine base

15 |13004 1 |e%FE Bed hinge

16 37100 6 [t5FIESHHL Screw M6X1.0 L=10

17 |13006 1 | Bed clamp

18 |19403 1 |[BiHRl Screw 1/4X28 L=5.4

19 |13388-A 1 |8ARILE Screw M6X1.0 L=20

20 |13008 1 | Tyivy— Washer

21 |13096 4 M/l Screw 5/16X18 L=75

22 [13096-N 4 |Fwbk Nut 5/16X18
23 113096-W 4 |Tyirv— Washer

24 |10747 1 |RALUF 1/16 Hexagonal wrench 1/16
25 19457 1 |RALF 25mm Hexagonal wrench 2.5mm
26 119458 1 |RALYF 3mm Hexagonal wrench 3mm
27 |19459 1 |7RALYF 4mm Hexagonal wrench 4mm
28 119462 1 | AHRLF 10X Double head wrench 10X11
29 |50285 1 |Xs\F 8X8 Spanner 8X8

30 |11196 1 [Extyk Tweezers

31 |13079 1 <& (1000) Chain  1000mm

32 110947 1 [HRILTHEVH Thread unwinder complete

16




HEMmQ)

ACCESSORIES (2)

17



FEm2)

ACCESSORIES (2)

No. [Bi s &= flél % ¥ DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO. QTY

1 |13425C 1 | NILEH—F (#) Belt guard complete

2 (13425 1 [ RNILEH—FERK Belt guard body

3 (13426 1 NI H—=KLEh/— Belt guard top cover

4 13427 2 [RIEH—FLEHEE Belt guard set plate

5 (6339 2 | NJLbH—FLEh—1EHRLC  [Screw 1/8X44 L=4

6 |10559 1 [NILM—FRKIESH L) Screw 4.5X32 L=8

7 11162 1 | RNILMT—F&R{KEHHCB) Screw 3.4X36 L=5.4

8 114024 2 [RILEH—FiEHEEIEHRRL  |Screw 3/16X32 L=9.5

9 |16287 2 |Tyiie— Washer

10 |50103 2 |Fvuk Nut 3/16X32

11 |10561 2 NI —FAEKIEDHARC(TF)  |Screw 11/64X32 L=6.5

12 |11142 2 |Tviv— Washer

13 (13753 1 |#EEIAH—F Belt guard rear cover

14 15081 b & =1 Wood screw

15 11142 2 |Tuiie— Washer

16 |13429 1 [NV —F#EBiR Belt guard side cover

17 (15081 2 |XKhL Wood screw

18 11142 2 |Dvix— Washer

19 {11830 1 |wzshl Thumb screw

18




v W T
OPTION

NILMT—FEL
WITHOUT BELT GUARD

NIV A—FFY
WITH BELT GUARD
4
OR:

19




A g

OPTION
No. [Ef L ES B % DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO. QTY
1 [17372-A 1 |BHEBZZEARJILFT—FEY) |Synchronizer support rod for machine
15/64X28 without belt guard
2 |50409 1 | FYrRILET—EHY) Nut for machine without belt guard
15/64X28
3 [17529 1 |BHSETAE (NJILFH—FZEL) |Synchronizer support rod for machine with
M6XI belt guard
4 37102 2 | FyRRILME—FEL) Nut for machine with belt guard

M6X1

20




1509 vd1X3 1V NOILdO / _un__ﬁnm"m__mﬁ *

189¢E1 08981 81981 8LoeT G99e 1 79921 rz) 2/t
[19¢] 9L98] GL9E] 29l £99E] 29981 56 8/%
669¢] 86981 169€1 369t G608 1 76981 61 91/5
£LoE] ZL98] 12981 0L9E1 19981 09981 79 v/l
69981 89981 1995} 99981 65981 8598 7t 8/ | *
= g G I T P N
(VRIS £U:_.
NTERYE INOu4/E NENYE INOud,/ I8 THon/ & eV 371S 35NVD
(LHOM) 3.1V1d 3AINO/ (&) MEWRF (1437) 31v1d 3AIND/ (Z)MEWNE 31V1d 3ANS/HNZE 45
0-18601 68101 68201 80-07952 159¢eT 95081 [Zl /1
20-18601 L8101 78201 90-0.952 Geoel yGos] 56 8/¢
20-LE60 ] 98101 98201 G0-01957 68981 88981 6L 91/5
10-12601 S810! 58201 70-02952 £G9E] 28081 79 ¥/1
10-L260} 28101 28201 10-02952 1S9t 05981 7t 8/ | *
& o
71
-3 .
. G
ww you
1003 MIT0S HIM
auvn
DUIONE | 956304 ONILLAN [W3sSTud ONLLVHEIA| WY1 31033N ©0d 4334 31V1d 1VOuHL 321S 39NvO
d—H—L~rC E4:3 % Yt ch (R eE) ¥14E B G445 Eh4Z

SLdvd 39NVD
TIRG—L

21



SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD.

2-13-6 Sakaecho, Funabashi—shi Chiba Prefecture, 273-0018, Japan
TEL: 81-47-420-3561 (Overseas dept.)

FAX: 81-47-420-3560

E-mail: export@seiko—sewing.co.jp

http://www.seiko—sewing.co.jp./

Parts No. PB64903(0111)
Rev.6



